

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC AND LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kenneth C. Daines
Counsel of Record
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)
kdaines@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. COLORADO’S SPEECH COMPULSION IS
 ANTITHETICAL TO THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT AND SUBJECT TO THE MOST
 EXACTING SCRUTINY..... 6

 II. AS SPEECH BECOMES MORE UNIQUE,
 FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION
 INCREASES RATHER THAN DECREASES..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	11
<i>Bennett v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	21
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. American Fed'n of St., Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	13, 18
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	11
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5, 20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	18

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 14, 15, 20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	13
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 12, 13, 23
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6, 12, 20
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 11, 20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4, 17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	17
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

I Annals of Cong. 759-760 (J. Gales ed. 1834) (Aug. 15, 1789)	9
1 E. Gibbon, <i>The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire 537–538</i> (David P. Womersley ed., Penguin Press 1994) (1776)	7
2 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (J. Boyd ed. 1950).....	8, 18
B. Winter, <i>Divine Honours for the Caesars: The First Christians’ Responses</i> (2015).....	7
B. Tierney, <i>Religious Rights: A Historical Perspective, in Religious Liberty in Western Thought 29</i> (N. Reynolds & W. Durham, Jr. eds., 1996).....	7
Bloom, <i>The Rise of the Viewpoint Discrimination Principle</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 20.....	5
Corbin, <i>Compelled Disclosures</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1277 (2014)	12
The Holy Bible.....	7

Duncan, Seeing the No-Compelled-Speech Doctrines Clearly through the Lens of Telescope Media, 99 Nebraska L. Rev. 78	13
Duncan, Viewpoint Compulsions, 61 Washburn L.J. 251 (2021–2022)	13, 14
J. Gerber, The Jews of Spain 115–44 (1992)	7
McConnell, The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	9
N. Cantor, The Civilization of the Middle Ages 512–13 (rev. ed. 1993)	7
R. Marius, Thomas More: A Biography 461– 514 (1984)	8
Toni M. Massaro, Tread On Me!, 17 U. PA. J. Const. L. 365 (2014)	10
